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& FLORIDA

Public Works Department
Solid Waste Division

October 12, 2007

Ms. Gloria-Jean De Pradine

Solid Waste Compliance & Enforcement Supervisor
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Blvd. Ste. 232

Orlando, FL 32803-3767

Re: Inventory Update
Tomoka Farms Road Landfill, County of Volusia Solid Waste
Permit # SO64-0078767

Dear Ms. De Pradine:

Enclosed is a copy of the 3rd Quarter 2007 inventory Update Report.
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If additional information is needed, please feel free to contact me at (386)947-2952 or

jstirk@co.volusia.fl.us.
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nclosure: Inventory Report

ce: John Angiulli, interim Director of Solid Waste
Jennie Weber, Recycling Staff

1990 Tomoka Forms Rond = Daylona Beach, Florida 32124
Tel: {386) 947-2052 « Fax: {386} 947-2955

www.volusie.org/recycle
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INVENTORY UPDATE OF SOLID WASTE FACILITY AQ/O
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TOMOKA LANDFILL & &N
#5064-291432 $ &
CLASS I °
8

1. a. TOTAL SITE AREA: 47Acres
b. TOTAL AREA AVAILABLE FOR DISPOSAL: 47Acres
C. TOTAL ACRES USED FOR BURIAL OF SOLID WASTE TO DATE:

2™ Jift in the east side of cell.

2. a. HOW MANY TONS OF WASTE ARE RECEIVED AT THE SITE EACH
DAY? 1021.71 Tons

TOTAL TONS FROM: _July 2007 through September 2007

TYPE(S) AND AMOUNT OF WASTE RECEIVED:

GARBAGE: Commercial 33189.50 Tons
Residential 55696.37 Tons
Special Waste  111.56 Tons
Total 93997.43 Tons

3. ESTIMATE HOW MANY MORE YEARS THE SITE CAN BE USED:
current cell - 7 years

4. WHAT PROVISIONS HAVE BEEN MADE FOR THE DISPOSAL OF WASTE
AFTER THIS SITE IS EXHAUSTED? New Cell
5. HOURS OF OPERATION: 7:00 AM-5:30 PM Monday-Friday

8:00 AM — 3:00 PM Saturday-Sunday



INVENTORY UPDATE OF SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL

TOMOKA LANDFILL

#5064-0078767-007/4#5064-0078767-008
CLASS HI

a. TOTAL SITE AREA: 80Acres

b. TOTAL AREA AVAILABLE FOR DISPOSAL: 65Acres

c. TOTAL ACRES USED FOR THE BURIAL OF SOLID WASTE TO
DATE: 15 Acres

a. HOW MANY TONS OF WASTE ARE RECEIVED AT THE SITE EACH
DAY? 337.20 TONS

TOTAL TONS FROM: _July 2007 through September 2007
b. TYPE(S) AND AMOUNTS OF WASTE RECEIVED:

1. ASBESTOS . 2.35 Tons
2. DEMO : 25074.26 Tons
3. INERT : 5945.82 Tons

WHAT PROVISIONS HAVE BEEN MADE FOR THE DISPOSAL OF WASTE
AFTER THIS SITE HAS BEEN EXHAUSTED? New Cell

HOURS OF OPERATION: 7:00 AM - 5:30 PM Monday-Friday
8:00 AM - 3:00 PM Saturday-Sunday



INVENTORY UPDATE OF SOLID WASTE FACILITY

TOMOKA LANDFILL
RECYCLED MATERIALS

The Total Recycled Matenials For: July 2007 — September 2007

Recycling Materials 1012.30 Tons
Shadge : 2122.03 Tons
Whole Tires 431.74 Tons
White Goods/Scrap Metal 96.20 Tons
Paper Products: 0 Tons

Yard Waste (reused on-site): 23375.64 Tons
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DEMO

GARBAGE
RESIDENTIAL
COMMERCIAL
INERT

SLUDGE

WHOLE TIRES
FREE

YARD TRASH
SPECIAL WASTE
NATURAL EVENTS
ASBESTOS
RECYCLED GLASS
WHITE GOODS

SLUDGE
PROCESSED TIRES

“Toms
19265.28

54666.01
31736.14
22929.87

5945.82

7329.75

380.23
166.78
16678.62
111.56
0.00
2,35
1012.3
43.63

2122.03
430.7
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100% GARBAGE

Tons _
5808.98

D

39219.86 100% G

58% RESIDENTIAL 23960.23
42% COMMERCIAL 15259.63
INERT
SLUDGE
WHOLE TIRES 51.51
FREE 66.20
YARD TRASH 6697.02
SPECIAL WASTE 0.00
NATURAL EVENTS 0.00
ASBESTOS 0.00
RECYCLED GLASS 0.00
OUT BOUND PRODUCTS
WHITE GOODS 52.57
SLUDGE
PROCESSED TIRES 0.00

61% G

39% G
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'Combined

DEMO

GARBAGE

RESIDENTIAL

COMMERCIAL

INERT

SLUDGE

WHOLE TIRES

FREE

YARD TRASH

SPECIAL WASTE

NATURAL EVENTS

ASBESTOS

RECYCLED GLASS

Tons
25074.26

93885.87
55696.37
38189.50
5945.82
7329.75
431.74
232.98
23375.64
111.56
0.00

2,35
1012.30
96.20

2122.03
430.7
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