



RECEIVED

OCT 1 6 2007

DEP Central Dist.

Public Works Department Solid Waste Division

October 12, 2007

ENV-07-176

Ms. Gloria-Jean De Pradine Solid Waste Compliance & Enforcement Supervisor Florida Department of Environmental Protection 3319 Maguire Blvd. Ste. 232 Orlando, FL 32803-3767

Re:

Inventory Update

Tomoka Farms Road Landfill, County of Volusia Solid Waste

Permit # SO64-0078767

Dear Ms. De Pradine:

Enclosed is a copy of the 3rd Quarter 2007 Inventory Update Report.

If additional information is needed, please feel free to contact me at (386)947-2952 or jstirk@co.volusia.fl.us.

Sincerely

Jemaifer R. Stirk

Environmental Specialist III

Énclosure:

Inventory Report

CC:

John Angiulli, Interim Director of Solid Waste

Jennie Weber, Recycling Staff

1990 Tomaka Farms Road - Daytona Beach, Florida 32124 Tel: (386) 947-2952 - Fax: (386) 947-2955

www.volusia.org/recycle

I O ROXA

INVENTORY UPDATE OF SOLID WASTE FACILITY

TOMOKA LANDFILL #SO64-291432 CLASS I

- 1. TOTAL SITE AREA: 47Acres a.
 - b. TOTAL AREA AVAILABLE FOR DISPOSAL: 47Acres
- RECEIVED BELL CENTRAL DIST. TOTAL ACRES USED FOR BURIAL OF SOLID WASTE TO DATE: C. 2nd lift in the east side of cell.
- 2. HOW MANY TONS OF WASTE ARE RECEIVED AT THE SITE EACH DAY? 1021.71 Tons

TOTAL TONS FROM: July 2007 through September 2007

TYPE(S) AND AMOUNT OF WASTE RECEIVED:

GARBAGE: Comm	nercial 38189.50	Tons
Resid	ential 55696.37	Tons
Specia	al Waste 111.56	Tons
Total	93997.43	Tons

- 3. ESTIMATE HOW MANY MORE YEARS THE SITE CAN BE USED: current cell - 7 years
- 4. WHAT PROVISIONS HAVE BEEN MADE FOR THE DISPOSAL OF WASTE AFTER THIS SITE IS EXHAUSTED? New Cell
- 5. **HOURS OF OPERATION:**

7:00 AM-5:30 PM Monday-Friday

8:00 AM – 3:00 PM Saturday-Sunday

INVENTORY UPDATE OF SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL

TOMOKA LANDFILL

#SO64-0078767-007/#SO64-0078767-008 CLASS III

- 1. **TOTAL SITE AREA: 80Acres** a.
 - TOTAL AREA AVAILABLE FOR DISPOSAL: 65Acres b.
 - TOTAL ACRES USED FOR THE BURIAL OF SOLID WASTE TO C. DATE: 15 Acres
- 2. HOW MANY TONS OF WASTE ARE RECEIVED AT THE SITE EACH **DAY? 337.20 TONS**

TOTAL TONS FROM: July 2007 through September 2007 b.

TYPE(S) AND AMOUNTS OF WASTE RECEIVED:

1. ASBESTOS: 2.35 Tons 2. **DEMO**: 25074.26 Tons

3. **INERT:** 5945.82 Tons

- 3. WHAT PROVISIONS HAVE BEEN MADE FOR THE DISPOSAL OF WASTE AFTER THIS SITE HAS BEEN EXHAUSTED? New Cell
- 4. **HOURS OF OPERATION:**

7:00 AM - 5:30 PM Monday-Friday

8:00 AM - 3:00 PM Saturday-Sunday

INVENTORY UPDATE OF SOLID WASTE FACILITY

TOMOKA LANDFILL RECYCLED MATERIALS

The Total Recycled Materials For: <u>July 2007 – September 2007</u>

Recycling Materials <u>1012.30 Tons</u>

Sludge : <u>2122.03 Tons</u>

Whole Tires 431.74 Tons

White Goods/Scrap Metal: 96.20 Tons

Paper Products: <u>0 Tons</u>

Yard Waste (reused on-site): 23375.64 Tons

Volusia County Solid Waste Report for Incoming Debris/ by Type JULY-AUGUST-SEPTEMBER 2007

	96.20 2122.03 430.7			52.57 0.00	WHITE GOODS SLUDGE PROCESSED TIRES	43.63 2122.03 430.7	WHITE GOODS SLUDGE PROCESSED TIRES	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
	1012.30	RECYCLED GLASS	R	UCTS 0.00	RECYCLED GLASS OUT BOUND PRODUCTS	1012.3	RECYCLED GLASS	
	2.35	ASBESTOS	A	0.00	ASBESTOS	2.35	ASBESTOS	
	0.00	NATURAL EVENTS	₩	0.00	NATURAL EVENTS	0.00	NATURAL EVENTS	
	111.56	SPECIAL WASTE	Z	0.00	SPECIAL WASTE	111.56	SPECIAL WASTE	
	23375.64	YARD TRASH	Y	6697.02	YARD TRASH	16678.62	YARD TRASH	
	232.98	FREE	<	66.20	FREE	166.78	FREE	
	431.74	WHOLE TIRES	-	51,51	WHOLE TIRES	380.23	WHOLE TIRES	
	7329.75	SLUDGE	Ø		SLUDGE	7329.75	SLUDGE	
	5945.82	INERT	_		INERT	5945.82	INERT	
41%	38189.50	COMMERCIAL	39% G	15259,63	42% COMMERCIAL	22929.87	COMMERCIAL	
59%	55696,37	RESIDENTIAL	61% G	23960.23	58% RESIDENTIAL	31736.14	RESIDENTIAL	
100%	93885.87	GARBAGE	100% G	39219.86	100% GARBAGE	54666.01	GARBAGE	
	Tons 25074.26	Combined DEMO	-	Tens 5808.98	Transfer Station DEMO	Tons 19265.28	Tomoka DEMO	